Date: February 1, 2021

To: Mayor Harl, Aldermen, and Community Stakeholders
From: Chief Douglas P. Bernabei
Month/Year: Calendar Year 2020 Annual Report

2020 ANNUAL REPORT

February 1, 2021

Mayor Scott Harl, Aldermen, and Community Stakeholders
1901 4th Street
Peru, IL 61354

Dear Friends:

It is with great pleasure that | offer the Peru Police Department 2020 annual report.

COVID-19 presented unprecedented challenges and necessary changes to the delivery of law
enforcement services across our great nation. As your police chief | am so proud of each and
every member of the agency for their response to the pandemic in making themselves, their
coworkers and every member of the public safe and at the same time providing professional
services to the community. The pandemic demanded that policing be done in a fashion frankly
never envisioned and our staff delivered. | am very proud of our staff and you should be as well!

Though the pandemic brought about many callenges it was still throughout the year that we all

have been able to be part of the construction of the new police headquarters. As you are aware

this project is more than a “police station". In addition to serving the needs of our

administrative, patrol and detective divisions, we for the first time ever will also have basic laboratory
services available and sufficient evidence and records storage to achieve modern day policing. The
headquarters will also house the municipal jail facility and an Emergency Operation Center. The EOC
can be activated in disaster type situations such as tornados or other events negatively impacting Peru

residents and businesses.

In addition, a community room is a prominent part of the building that is sure to be used almost daily
by all kind of folks from our city. Whether it be a lady's card club, the boy or girl scouts, knitting clubs,
the Chamber of Commerce, little league groups or the scores of other community groups we are so
pleased the facility will not only be "ours" but rather will truly be used by the community each and

every day.

The facility will serve the community for likely the next 100 years. On behalf of the men and women of
the PPD we again extend our appreciation of all of you for your forward thinking on behalf of public

safety in our community.

Very Truly Yours,

{ M%&:}F@Vf ualed

Douglas P. Bernabei
Chief of Police




Peru Police Department

Department Roster (Serving Since)
Sworn Personnel

Chief Douglas Bernabei
Deputy Chief Robert Pyszka
Commander Sarah Raymond
Sergeant Edward DeGroot
Detective Sergeant Dennis Hocking
Sergeant Scott DeGroot
Sergeant Rick Piscia
Sergeant Arthur Smith
Officer Adam Conness
Officer Mark Credi

Detective John Atkins
Officer Amy Sines

Officer Nick Biagioni

Officer Ben Bentley

SIU Detective Brad Jones
Officer Jeff Paul

K-9 Officer Matt Peters

K-9 Officer Ryan Kowaiczyk
Officer Brad Anderson
Officer Aaron Querciagrossa
Officer Josh Theisinger
Officer Brendan Sheedy
Officer Michelle Leary
Officer Hunter Wright

Full-time Civilian Personnel

7/1/2006
10/2/1990
6/20/2004

12/28/1995
9/25/1997

1/9/2000
6/15/2000
8/18/2002
9/16/1996
9/23/1997
8/12/2002
9/22/2003

5/7/2007
7/30/2007
10/1/2007

11/28/2007

1/7/2008

9/1/2010
6/28/2015
9/12/2016
7/31/2017

9/3/2019
9/14/2020
11/9/2020

Administrative Assistant Michelle Wagner
Community Service Officer Blake Frund

Part-time Civilian Personnel

5/10/1993 F/T 01/01/1996
2/26/2018

Custodian Jeri Etscheid

Crossing Guard Beverly Eich
Crossing Guard Katherine Baker
Crossing Guard Jacqueline Caputo
Crossing Guard Debra Kurrle
Crossing Guard Jeri Etscheid
Crossing Guard Courtney Wagner
Crossing Guard Paul Etscheid
Crossing Guard Lisa Vondrehle

12/7/2012

1/14/2002

9/3/2002
8/17/2009
8/23/2010
8/21/2013
8/20/2014
8/17/12015
11/8/2016




Jumber of Sworn Patrol Officers (2 in academy)

Jumber of Part-time Sworn Patrol Officers

Jumber of Sworn Patrol Sergeants

Jumber of Sworn Patrol Command

Jumber of Sworn General Case Detectives (1 Sgt., 1 Ofc.(assigned to patrol))
Jumber of Sworn Narcotics Detectives/Evidence Custodian(assigned to patrol)
Jumber of Sworn Chief/Admin. Personnel

\umber of Civilian Personnel

Jumber of Part-time Civilian Custodians

Jumber of Part-time Crossing Guards

#1108 s TR ]
2020

Reports
dolice-total calls for service/officer initiated activities

‘ire-total calls for service
Ambulance-total calls for service
VRD-total calls for service
lotal case reports written
lotal Accidents Investigated
(State reports) $1500 damage / injuries
(CAD reports) under $1500 damage
311 Emergency Calls
311 Cellular Calls
311 Non-Emergency/Hang-ups/Misdialed
vlotorist Assist
\larms Received
/ehicles
Total Vehicle Mileage

35,455
486
3389
117,886
1043
660
463
197
3361
1443
697
746
324

223,700

2020

ourt Dispos/Traffic Fines (to general fund) $40,692.08
\dministrative Adjudication Fines (to general fund) $24,173.72
J.U.1. Equipment Fund (to Midland fund) $7,958.15
drug Enforcement Fund PPD Cases (to Peru Fed fund) $10,384.16
drug Enforcement Forfeitures (to Peru Fed fund) $3,696.58
>ourt Supervision/Squad Car Fund (to Midland fund) $712.93
/ehicle Impound Fees (to Midland fund) $20,821.50
hotocopying Fees (to general fund) $2,698.84
>arking Ticket Fines (to general fund) $995.00
Narrant Fees (to general fund) $840.00
Srants Rec'd (to general fund) $22,044.04
Reimbursements Rec'd (to general fund) $6,342.88
Total Police Income for Year $141,359.88

——— T ST
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2020

sitations

lotal Citations Issued including ADJ
3peeding Citations Issued

OUI Citations Issued

All Other Traffic Citations Issued
2arking Citations Issued

Fotal Number of Traffic Stops

Narnings
/ehicles stopped & driver given warning

written and verbal warnings)

813
68
47

486
48

1197

903




Traffic & Non-Traffic Citations

Traffic Charges Filed

Non-Traffic Charges Filed

Total Charges Filed

Non-Traffic Citation Break-Down
Animal Violations

Burning Violations

Criminal Trespass

Disorderly Conduct

lllegal Consumption/Possession Alcohol
Noise Violations

Parking

Property Maintenance

Retail Theft

All Other Miscellaneous

2020
Pre-Paid Prior to Hearing 93
Admitted Liable/Pled Guilty 34
Failed to Appear/Default 60
Continued 11
Contested Hearing/Found Liable 10
Contested Hearing/Found Not Liable 3
Contested Hearing/Dismissed For Cause 20

Impound Fees Paid $17,250.00
Adjudication Fees Paid $21,027.72
Fees Collected from Previous Months $3,195.00
[Total $41,472.72

Impound Payment Plan/Collection Pending $4,075.00
Adjudication Fees Payment Plan/Collection Pending $13,190.00
Total B $17,265.00

Administrative Officer Fees Paid

$6,000.00




Dvertime Hours taken in Pay

Sourt

Shift Short

Viandatory Training

call Out

Reports/Late Calls

Zommunity Service

vieetings

Holiday Worked

Holiday Not Worked (straight time)
Special Events

Srants

Jther

Jvertime Hours Saved as Comp Time

Sourt

hift Short

vlandatory Training

Straight Time Training

Zall Out

Reports/Late Calls

Sommunity Service

vieetings

doliday Worked

doliday Not Worked (straight time)
Special Events

Jther

—

Jvertime Hours taken in Pay
court 7.5
3hift Short 166
Aandatory Training 6.25
>all Out 4.75
Reports/Late Calls 14.5
>ommunity Service 0
JAeetings 18
Joliday Worked 223
{oliday Not Worked (straight time) 113
pecial Events 1
Srants 71.5
dther 26.5
dvertime Hours Saved as Comp Time
>ourt 3.5
shift Short 32
Aandatory Training 2
straight Time Training 0
>all Out 0
Reports/Late Calls 3
>ommunity Service 0
Neetings 2
{oliday Worked 56
{oliday Not Worked (straight time) 40
special Events 0
13.5

dther




Jvertime Hours taken in Pay

court

shift Short

viandatory Training

Zall Out

Nork on Cases/Interviews

Special Events

Holiday Worked

{oliday Not Worked (straight time)
51U

Srants

Jther

Jvertime Hours Saved as Comp Time

Sourt
5hift Short

JAandatory Training

Straight Time Training

call Out

Nork on Cases/Interviews

Special Events

doliday Worked

{oliday Not Worked (straight time)
31U

Srants

dther

dvertime Hours taken in Pay

Aandatory Training

Jeetings

\dministrative Adjudication Hearing
{oliday Worked

dther

Jvertime Hours Saved as Comp Time
Aandatory Training

lleetings

\dministrative Adjudication Hearing
{oliday Worked

dther

28.5
11.5

3.5

o




sworn Administrative Personnel

zdministrative Holiday Time Off 160
/acation 239
sick Time 32
dersonal Day 32
Norkman's Comp 0
3ereavement/Family Leave 24
SOVID-19 Administrative Leave Benefit Time 64
ivilian Adminstrative Personnel
zdministrative Holiday Time Off 112
Sompensatory Time 35.5
/acation 224
Sick Time 24.5
>ersonal Day 48
Norkman's Comp 0
3ereavement/Family Leave 16
SOVID-19 Administrative Leave Benefit Time 80
detective Division Personnel
sdministrative Holiday Time Off 104
Sompensatory Time 16.5
/acation 417
Sick Time 8
dersonal Day 56
Norkman's Comp 0
3ereavement/Family Leave 0
SOVID-19 Administrative Leave Benefit Time 0
2atrol Supervisor Personnel
~ompensatory Time 2235
/acation 862.5
Sick Time 160
dersonal Day 116
Norkman's Comp 0
3ereavement/Family Leave 0
SOVID-19 Administrative Leave Benefit Time 124
2atrol Officer Personnel
Sompensatory Time 1696
/acation 1701.75
Sick Time 300
dersonal Day 400
Norkman's Comp 0
3ereavement/Family Leave 0
SOVID-19 Administrative Leave Benefit Time 341.5
2020
*****w**************W*DOCTOR EXCUSED SICK TIME**********************
Patrol Supervisors 32hrs.
Patrol Officers 48hrs.
Detective Ohrs.

lotal Number of Requests 300
vlanhours Expended 167.5
lotal Employee Cost $7,834.05




2020

~ases Assigned 83
cases Closed by Arrest or Warrant Requested through SAO 30
Number of Defendants arrested or Warrants Sought 34
>ases Closed by Exceptional Means 56
Sases Closed Unfounded 3
tvidentiary items Received 1283
lotal Manhours Evidence Custodian Duties 270

(receiving returns/destroying evidence)

Total Manhours Processing Evidence/Crime Scenes 47
lotal Manhours Evidence to/from State Labs 12
lotal Manhours Meeting w/SAQO & Delivering Reports 24
lotal Manhours Testifying in Court & Grand Jury 21

>ases Assigned 50
>ases Closed by Arrest 26
>ases Closed by Warrant Requested through SAO 6
>ases Closed by Exceptional Means 19
search Warrants Obtained 6
>arole (IDOC) Searches 1
>onsensual Residential Searches 0
“otal Number of Non-Traffic Charges Filed 12
“otal Number of Traffic Charges Filed 28




a-_. ré S e

ROBERT PYSZKA
SARAH RAYMOND
EDWARD DEGROOT
DENNIS HOCKING
SCOTT DEGROOT
RICK PISCIA
ART SMITH
ADAM CONNESS
MARK CREDI
JOHN ATKINS
AMY SINES
NICK BIAGIONI
BEN BENTLEY
BRAD JONES
JEFF PAUL
MATT PETERS
RYAN KOWALCZYK
BRAD ANDERSON
AARON QUERCIAGROSSA
JOSH THEISINGER
BRENDAN SHEEDY
MICHELLE WAGNER
BLAKE FRUND
JERI ETSCHEID (custodian)

Total Presentations and Meetings

DOUGLAS BERNABEI

mo-h%*;o-\—\(,\)_\_;_\_\_;(om_\_howww

£
Pty




Abandoned Vehicles
Adminstrative Duties

All Other City Ordinances
Animal Complaints
Assisted Fire/EMS

Assisted Police

Assists

Building/Zoning

Burning Complaint

Car Seat Installations
Community Contacts/School Walk Through
Extra Patrol

Failure to Register (Warrant Issued)
Fingerprints
Follow-ups/Meetings
Found article/Lost article
High Grass/Clippings
IDOC Releases

Information CADs
Motorist Assists

Parade Details

Park Security Checks
Parking Complaints
Private Property Accidents
Property Maintenance
Public Works

Roadway Obstruction

Shopping Detalil
Special Details
Traffic Control
Training

Utilities Complaint
Vehicle Disposals
Vehicle Maintenance

Citations
ADJ
Parking

Sex/Violent Offender Registrations/verification

408

32
914
12
118
10
60
167

698
144
38
179
46
23
95
19
30
74
16
19
29
248

4171

50
10




Includes Murder, Rape, Robbery, Aggravated Assaulit, Burglary, Theft, Auto Theft, and Arson.

Over the Iastl@ years, crime in the City of Peru dropped by a remarkable
amount during this period. This is especially noteworthy as the
jurisdictional responsibilities has increased and in 2020 handled calls for
service and officer initiated activities totalling 35,455. The Peru Police
Department is one of the busiest police agencies in North Central lllinois
and at the same time enjoys one of the lowest crime rates.

Peru Police Officers are some of the most highly trained police officers

in North Central lllinois. Above is the number of continuing education hours
our officers have received in recent years. In addition to this training
summary, you will see a detailed breakdown in the following pages of how
well trained of a department we have with the various certifications our

staff has.
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